20. Net Asset/(Liability) Position in
Foreign Currency (9-18+19) (53.411.568) (9.152.963) (11.663.373) 196.002 (284) 27.700

21. Monetary Items Net Asset /
(Liability) Position in Foreign Currency
(IFRS 7.B23 (=1+2a+5+6a-10-11-12a-14-
15-16a)

(51.564.754) (9.126.209) (10.921.707) (160.862) 498 (30.262)

22. Total Fair Value of Financial
Instruments Used for Currency
Hedging

- - - - - -

23. Amount of Hedged Part of Foreign
Currency Assets - - - - - -

24. Amount of Hedged Part of Foreign
Currency Liabilities - - - - - -

25.Export 114.546.075 640.276 32.789.841 5.720.373 - -

26.Import 69.666.947 7.547.547 18.050.360 184.506 47.242 246.165

(*) The equivalents of respective export and import amounts in Turkish Lira are expressed at CBRT’s buying rate of exchanges in effect on

December 31, 2014.

7978

Exchange rate sensitivity analysis tables as of December 31, 2015 and December 31, 2014 are as follows:

Exchange Rate Sensitivity Analysis Table

  Profit/Loss Equity

Current Period Appreciation of
Foreign Currency

Depreciation of
Foreign Currency

Appreciation of
Foreign Currency

Depreciation of
Foreign Currency

In case of 10% change in USD exchange rate:

1- Net asset/liability in USD (1.150.199) 1.150.199 - -

2- Amount protected from USD risk (-)

3- USD Net Effect (1+2) (1.150.199) 1.150.199 - -

In case of 10% change in Euro exchange rate:

4- Net asset/liability in Euro (5.088.165) 5.088.165 - -

5- Amount protected from Euro risk (-)

6- Euro Net Effect (4+5) (5.088.165) 5.088.165 - -

In case of 10% change in Swiss Franc exchange rate on average:

7- Net asset/liability in Swiss Franc 1 (1) - -

8-- Amount protected from Swiss Franc risk (-)

9- Swiss Franc Net Effect (7+8) 1 (1) - -
In case of 10% change in British Pound exchange rate on
average:

10- Net asset/liability in British Pound 175.240 (175.240) - -

11- Amount protected from British Pound risk (-)

12- British Pound Net Effect (10+11) 175.240 (175.240) - -
In case of 10% change in other currencies exchange rate on
average:
13- Net asset/liability in other currencies 1.921 (1.921) -

14- Amount protected from other currencies exchange rate risk (-)   - -

15- Other Currencies Net Effect (13+14) 1.921 (1.921)

TOTAL (3+6+9+12+15) (6.061.202) 6.061.202 - -

December 31, 2014

Exchange Rate Sensitivity Analysis Table

  Profit/Loss Equity

Previous Period Appreciation of
Foreign Currency

Depreciation of
Foreign Currency

Appreciation of
Foreign Currency

Depreciation of
Foreign Currency

In case of 10% change in USD exchange rate:

1- Net asset/liability in USD (2.122.481) 2.122.481 - -

2- Amount protected from USD risk (-)

3- USD Net Effect (1+2) (2.122.481) 2.122.481 - -

In case of 10% change in Euro exchange rate:

4- Net asset/liability in Euro (3.289.887) 3.289.887 - -

5- Amount protected from Euro risk (-)

6- Euro Net Effect (4+5) (3.289.887) 3.289.887 - -

In case of 10% change in Swiss Franc exchange rate on average:

7- Net asset/liability in Swiss Franc (66) 66 - -

8-- Amount protected from Swiss Franc risk (-)

9- Swiss Franc Net Effect (7+8) (66) 66 - -
In case of 10% change in British Pound exchange rate on
average:

10- Net asset/liability in British Pound 70.484 (70.484) - -

11- Amount protected from British Pound risk (-)

12- British Pound Net Effect (10+11) 70.484 (70.484) - -
In case of 10% change in other currencies exchange rate on
average:

13- Net asset/liability in other currencies (83) 83 - -

14- Amount protected from other currencies exchange rate risk (-) - -

15- Other Currencies Net Effect (13+14) (83) 83 - -

TOTAL (3+6+9+12+15) (5.341.157) 5.342.033 - -

48.3.1. Interest Risk: Fluctuations in financial instrument prices due to changes in market interest rates require the Company to cope with interest rate risk.
Sensitivity of the Company to interest rate risk is related to inconsistency of maturities of asset and liability accounts. This risk is managed by meeting the
assets affected from interest changes with the same type of liabilities.

Interest Position Table

Fixed Rate Financial Instruments Current Period Previous Period

Banks Time Deposits - 910.000

Financial Liabilities Bank Loans 29.303.401 26.485.299

Financial Liabilities Credit Cards 47.568 63.769